Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 11 January 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Paper(s) to note
(09.30) (Pages 1 - 5)
Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Regulation of
Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill - 12 December 2017
(Pages 6 - 8)
Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales - Welsh
Government budget 2018-19 - 14 December 2017
(Pages 9 - 10)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Landfill Disposals Tax
Communities Scheme - 13 December 2017
(Pages 11 - 12)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional Learning Needs
and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 15 December 2017
(Pages 13 - 16)
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services - Public
Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - 21 December 2017
(Pages 17 - 20)
Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Technical note
(Page 21)

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 1 (Wales
Audit Office)

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 22 - 91)
Mike Usher, Director and Sector Lead, Health and Central Government, Wales
Audit Office

Richard Harries, Director, Financial Audit, Wales Audit Office
Matthew Coe, Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office

Paper 1 - Auditor General for Wales - Fiscal Devolution in Wales: An update
on preparations for its implementation

Paper 2 - Welsh Government response to the report

Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 2 (Welsh

Government)

(10.15-11.15) (Pages 92 - 133)
Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury

Claire McDonald, Implementation Programme Manager, Welsh Revenue

Authority (WRA)

Paper 3 - The third annual report by Welsh Ministers about the

implementation and operation of Part 2 (Finance) of the Wales Act 2014

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(11.15)

Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Consideration of evidence
(11.15-11.30) (Pages 134 - 158)
Paper 4 - The UK Government’s Third Annual Report on the Implementation

and Operation of Part 2 (Finance) of the Wales Act 2014

Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument
(11.30-11.45) (Pages 159 - 164)



10

11

12

Paper 5 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Regulations
2018

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Requlations 2018

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) Requlations 2018 -

Explanatory Memorandum

Correspondence from the Assembly Commission

(11.45-12.00) (Pages 165 - 185)
Paper 6 - Assembly Commission 2nd Supplementary Budget 2017-18 -
Explanatory Memorandum

Paper 7 - Projected underspend: Remuneration Board’s Determination

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 2nd Supplementary Budget

2017-18
(12.00-12.15) (Pages 186 - 187)

Paper 8 - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 2nd Supplementary Budget

2017-18 - Explanatory Memorandum

Welsh Government budget 2018-19: Review of new budget

process
(12.15-12.45) (Pages 188 - 214)

Paper 9 - Review of new budget process

Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation:

Welsh Government response
(12.45-13.00) (Pages 215 - 221)

Paper 10 - Welsh Government response

Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill:

Consideration of draft report
(13.00-13.30) (Pages 222 - 231)
Paper 11 - Draft report


http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11320/sub-ld11320-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11320-em/sub-ld11320-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11320-em/sub-ld11320-em-e.pdf

Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Thursday, 7 December http://senedd.tv/en/4430
2017

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.00

Attendance

Category Names

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM
Assembly Members:
Jane Hutt AM
Nick Ramsay AM

David Rees AM

Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for Health and

Social Services

Witnesses:
Tracey Breheny, Welsh Government

Janine Hale, Welsh Government

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)
Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Owen Holzinger (Researcher)
Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)
Ben Harris (Legal Adviser)

,F« Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales

Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee - Welsh Government Draft
Budget 2017-18 - Welsh Government Supporting People Programme - 24

November 2017
2.2 Auditor General for Wales Fee Scheme 2018-19

2.2 The Committee approved the Auditor General for Wales Fee Scheme 2018-19, in
accordance with section 24(7) of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013.

3  Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Evidence

session

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Vaughan Gething AM, Cabinet Secretary for
Health and Social Services; Tracey Breheny, Deputy Director Substance Misuse Policy,
Government & Corporate Business; and Janine Hale, Principal Research Officer (Health
Economics) on the financial implications of the Public Health (Minimum Price for

Alcohol) (Wales) Bill.
3.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to:

e provide information on the peer review conducted on the data sources used in
the Sheffield University modelling;

e provide more information on the funding allocated to raise awareness of the
minimum unit price;

e report back to the Committee following the meeting between Welsh Government
and Home Office officials, particularly in relation to any impact on the fiscal
framework; and

e report back to the Committee on discussions with the Welsh Retail Consortium
regarding a possible voluntary levy.

Pack Page 2



4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the remainder of the meeting and the start of the meeting on 13
December 2017

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill: Consideration of

evidence
5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.
6 Remuneration Board's Determinations Underspend - Scoping paper

6.1 The Committee agreed its approach to its inquiry on the Remuneration Board’s

Determination Underspend.

Pack Page 3



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 December http://senedd.tv/en/4431
2017

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.24

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Simon Thomas AM (Chair)
Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Jane Hutt AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Witnesses:

Robert Chote, Office for Budget Responsibility

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)
Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)
Martin Jennings (Researcher)
Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser)

1  Impact of the UK leaving the European Union - Scoping paper

1.1 The Committee considered a scoping paper on Wales’s financial preparedness for

leaving the European Union.

National

,F« Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru

Wales Pack Page 4



http://senedd.tv/

2 Forward Work Programme - Scoping paper
2.1 The Committee considered its forward work programme for the spring term.
3 Tax Statutory Instruments: Technical briefing

3.1 The Committee received a technical briefing on Tax Statutory Instruments from the
following Welsh Government officials: Liz Matthews, Welsh Revenue Authority

Operations Project Manager; Gurvinder Bhakar, Lawyer, Treasury Team; Andrew Hewitt,
Land Transactions Tax Project Manager; and Sarah Govier, Devolved Tax Policy Project

Manager.

4 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
4.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

4.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM and David Rees AM.

5 Paper(s) to note

5.1 The papers were noted.

5.1 PTNT1 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Welsh Revenue Authority

Budgets for 2017/18 - 2019/20 - 4 December 2017

5.2 PTN2 - Assembly Commission Corporate Performance Report April 2017 -

September 2017 - 7 December 2016

6 Briefing: Forecasts for Devolved Taxes

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Robert Chote, Chairman of Office for Budget

Responsibility on forecasts for devolved taxes.

Pack Page 5



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-01-18 PTNI1

7

] A = ﬂr
Agendediiemen, s
Minister for Housing and Regeneration J -/JA

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Ein cyf/Our ref MA - L/IRE/0857/17

Simon Thomas AM

Chair

Finance Committee

National Assembly for Wales

12 December 2017
Dear Simon
Thank you for your letter.

As requested, a breakdown of the total outstanding debt for each RSL is attached. The
figures are as at 31 March 2016, the most recent available.

You also sought clarification whether an RSL’s historical debt would transfer to the Welsh
Government if it is declared bankrupt.

RSLs’ historical debt does not automatically transfer to the Welsh Government in the event
of bankruptcy.

The steps which will be taken in an event of insolvency are provided for in sections 39 - 50
of the Housing Act 1996.

The initial step will be a notice given to the Welsh Ministers by persons or organisations
intending to enforce any security over land, or who intends to present a petition for the
winding up of a landlord. Further notice must then be given once the action is actually
taken.

Th
[...]
(L)/KW/0871/17
y L) Welsh Government

Lynne Neagle AM

Chair

Children, Young People and Education Committee
National Assembly for Wales

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

15" December 2017

Dear Lynne,

In September the former Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language wrote to
you to provide you with an update on the implementation of the additional learning
needs (ALN) transformation programme and committed to doing so on a quarterly
basis; this was in response to the Children, Young People and Education
Committee’s second recommendation in its stage 1 report on the Additional Learning
Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill.

This letter is the second of these updates. | have also previously provided you with a
copy of my letter to the Finance Committee on 11 December on the breakdown of the
£20m package of investment to deliver the programme.

Legislation and Statutory Guidance

It was my privilege to help steer the Additional Learning Needs and Education
Tribunal (Wales) Bill through its final stages, and | was delighted that it was
unanimously passed by the Assembly on Tuesday 12 December, exactly a year on
from its introduction in 2016.

| would like to reiterate my thanks to your Committee for its diligent consideration
throughout the legislative process which strengthened the robustness of the Bill. |
am confident this legislation will help create a better system for supporting some of
our most vulnerable learners.

Going forward, in anticipation that the Bill gains Royal Assent, our focus in 2018 will
shift to the subordinate legislation, including a consultation in the autumn on some of
the draft regulations and the next iteration of the draft ALN Code. These will then be

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd . Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Kirsty. Williams@llyw.cymru
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymra
[...]
 revenue for retailers and where in the supply chain these might fall. This will be
kept under review.

Costs associated with additional inspection and enforcement activities by local
authorities.

My officials have been working closely with the WLGA, the Directors of Public Protection in
Wales and the Welsh Heads of Trading Standards to ensure the inspection and
enforcement activities associated with the Bill's implementation are appropriately resourced.

The explanatory memorandum highlights that £150,000 will be needed in the first year of
implementing the Bill, with £100,000 in the second year and £50,000 in the third year to
resource inspection and enforcement activities over and above what would be happening
anyway, as part of existing inspection regimes involving premises supplying alcohol.
Discussions between officials and Trading Standards are currently ongoing about the most
appropriate expenditure profile within the three-year allocation (2019-2022) of £300,000.

This will ensure we have the most effective inspection regime by targeting enforcement at
the right time in the implementation of the legislation. | will write to the committee with
further details about how the funding will be profiled within the overall allocation of £300,000
once this has been formally agreed.

Pack Page 19



Yours sincerely

Vfpon fn

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services

Pack Page 20



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee Ag e n da Ite m 2 . 6

FIN(5)-01-18 PTN6
Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill
Technical Note for the Finance Committee

Communicating changes proposed by the Regulation of Registered Social
Landlords (Wales) Bill with tenants

At the Finance Committee meeting on 23 November, the cost of communicating
changes to RSLs governance arrangements as a result of the Bill was discussed.
Members may find the information provided in this note of intere
[...]
 significant achievements
over the past twelve months have been recognised, and | very much welcome the
recommendations made by the WAO.

As the report rightly identifies, this is a dynamic programme of activity, which is constantly
adapting to deliver during this critical time in our fiscal devolution journey. The report
clearly identifies the specific areas for action which are essential to move us forward to
April 2018. We are confident that we can meet these challenges and that the successful
devolution of taxes to Wales will be achieved.

Engagement between the WAO and the Welsh Government continues to be active and
constructive. As a result, once again, this report provides a well-informed and accurate
reflection of our efforts to deliver fiscal reform for Wales. | welcome the AGW'’s intention to
carry out a further review into the success of operations and preparations for the Welsh
Rate of Income Tax in the autumn.

Yours sincerely

Andrew Jeffreys
Director
Welsh Treasury

Ffén/Telephone: 03000 250870

7N i
&, ‘34 BUDDSODDWAYR | INVESTORS Parc Cathays e Cathays Pa.rk andrew.!effrevs@||vw.cvmru
v M Caerdydd e Cardiff / andrew.jeffreys@gov.wales
N MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE CF10 3NQ Gwefan e website: www.cymru.gov.uk

Pack Page 72


mailto:andrew.jeffreys@llyw.cymru
mailto:andrew.jeffreys@gov.wales
file://///HBA63/../../../../../../../../../../www.wales.gov.uk

C.C.

Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Chair of the NAW Finance Committee

Chair of the NAW Public Accounts Committee
Welsh Government Corporate Governance Unit
Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government

Chair of the Welsh Revenue Authority

Chief Executive of the Welsh Revenue Authority

Pack Page 73



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74



Finance Committee

Agenda Item 4

LIywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

The third annual report by Welsh Ministers
about the implementation and operation of
Part 2 (Finance) of the Wales Act 2014

Laid before the National A
[...]
tive approach to tax policy, which | announced in June. The tax
policy framework seeks to deliver a regime which is clear, stable, progressive and robust,
and central to this will be engagement with taxpayers, tax experts, businesses, the public
sector and the third sector. The response from citizens to the call for new tax suggestions
has shown there is a real interest in how we can use tax as a means to deliver some of our
wider objectives for Wales - such as tackling an environmental or social concerns, creating
jobs and boosting growth, or helping to deliver crucial public services or infrastructure - or
a combination of these.

Many have given their time and expertise to advise the Welsh Government in its
preparations for tax devolution. | am grateful for their helpful contributions, and | look
forward to continuing to work with individuals and organisations across Wales in the years
ahead.

Our preparations for tax devolution are advanced. We continue to work hard to ensure a
smooth transition when the Welsh taxes are introduced in April.
! ‘I\ L/Ifu ““C ﬁ;ﬂiﬂx 1[,{‘“\,(‘,’!

Mark Drakeford AM
Cabinet Secretary for Finance

Paclk Page 95



Introduction

Under section 23 of the Wales Act 2014, Welsh Ministers and the Secretary of State for
Wales are each required to report annually on the progress made in effecting the
provisions under Part 2, until the first anniversary after the final provisions have been
implemented. This is the third annual report by Welsh Ministers.

Section 23(7) of the Act specifies the annual reports must include the following information
on the finance provisions:

(a) A statement of the steps that have been taken, whether by the maker of the report or
by others, since the making of the previous report (or, in the case of the first report,
since the passing of this Act) towards implementation of the provisions of this Part,

(b) A statement of the steps that the maker of the report proposes should be taken,
whether by the maker of the
[...]
d.

Last week | published the UK Government’'s Third Report into the implementation of
part 2 of the Wales Act 2014. | attach a copy of this report for your information which
the Cabinet Secretary for Finance has laid in the National Assembly. | am sure you
will agree that this report demonstrates the significant progress that is being made
towards implementing the Wales Act 2014 to ensure a smooth transition to devolved
taxes from 1 April.

The Government included the requirement to report annually on the implementation
of Part 2 of the Wales Act 2014 to ensure that the new tax and borrowing powers are
transferred in a transparent manner and that the respective legislatures are kept
informed of progress. | will therefore continue to report annually on this progress
until Part 2 of the 2014 Act is fully implemented. | trust that the UK Government's
reports are valuable in the Committee’s considerations.

>/ SeBY.

/

Rt Hon Alun Cairns MP
Secretary of State for Wales
Ysgrifennydd Gwladol Cymru

Pack Page 135



THE UK GOVERNMENT’S THIRD ANNUAL REPORT
ON THE IMPLEMENTATION AND OPERATION OF
PART 2 (FINANCE) OF THE WALES ACT 2014

Pack Page 136



Pack Page 137



Third Annual Report on
the Implementation and
Operation of Part 2
(Finance) of the Wales
Act 2014

Presented to Parliament pursuant to Section 23(1)(b) of
the Wales Act 2014

Presented to the National Assembly for Wales pursuant to
Section 23(1)(c) of the Wales Act 2014

December 2017

Pack Page 138



OGL

© Crown copyright 2017

This publication is licensed under the terms of the Open Government Licence
v3.0 except where otherwise stated. To view this licence,

visit nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3 or write
to the Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9
4DU, or email: psi@nationalarchives.gsi.qov.uk.

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to
obtain permission from the copyright holders concerned.

This publication i
[...]
e, large
print, audio or hard copy from:

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Online: www.assembly.wales
Email: Contact@assembly.wales
Tel: 0300 200 6565

We welcome calls via the Text Relay Service.

© National Assembly for Wales Commission Copyright 2017

The text of this document may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium
providing that it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading or derogatory
context. The material must be acknowledgeqrag ek iPa@e of e National Assembly for
Wales Commission and the title of the document specified.



Assembly Commission
Supplementary Budget 2017-18
Explanatory Memorandum

December 2017

National Assembly for Wales
Assembly Commission
/ Pack Page 172

Y 2




Pack Page 173



Contents

01. Background

Explanatory memorandum

Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

Budget impact
02. Budget Ambit

Pack Page 174



Pack Page 175



Assembly Commission Supplementary Budget 2017-18: Explanatory Memorandum

01. Background

The Commission’s 2017-18 Budget was included in the Annual Budget Motion under Standing Order
20.26 and was approved in Plenary on 16 November 2016, following scrutiny by the Assembly’s
Finance Committee.

The budget motion provided the Commission with £53.745 million of Resource Budget in relation to:

— £36.613 million for Assembly services; and
— £15.532 million for the Remuneration Board’s Determination for Assembly Members.

A further £1.2 million was provided for non-cash accounting adjustments in respect of the Assembly
Members’ Pension Scheme, through the Annually Managed Expenditure budget.

This Explanatory Memorandum is laid in compliance with Standing Order 20.32, in support of changes
to be proposed to the Commission’s approved budget, via Supplementary Budget Motion.

Explanatory memorandum

The effect of the Commission’s supplementary budget will be to increase Annually Managed
Expenditure in line with projections.

Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)

The C
[...]
y.

Amount to be issued from the Welsh Consolidated Fund to meet the anticipated
amounts falling due for payment in the year in respect of the above services and 50,245
purposes less expected retainable receipts and recoverable VAT.

2 Pack Page 177



Assembly Commission Supplementary Budget 2017-18: Explanatory Memorandum

Table 2 below reconciles the net resource requirement to the cash drawing requirement from the

Welsh Consolidated Fund.

Table 2 Cash requirement £000

2017-18

Revised
Members’ Revenue Requirement 15,532
Commission Revenue Requirement 36,513
Capital Requirement 500
Assembly Members' Pension Provision (AME) 1,900
Adjustments:
Depreciation (Non cash) (2,600)
Movements in provisions (1,900)
Movement in debtors and creditors 300
Net cash requirement for issue 50,245
from the Welsh Consolidated Fund

3

Pack Page 178



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

Cynulliad ¥ edr ol %ﬁzm

Comisiwn y Cynulliad

National Assembly for Wales
Assembly Commission

Simon Thomas AM

Chair of Finance Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

21 December 2017

Dear Simon

| am writing further to my letter of 11 November 2017 about your Committee’s
Report on the Scrutiny of the Assembly Commission Draft Budget 2018-2019.

Recommendation 5

As requested, we are now providing you with information on the projected
underspend in relation to money drawn down to fund the Remuneration Board
Determination and to show how this underspend is being utilised by the Assembly

Commission (details in the annex attached).

We would always consider the option of returning underspends on the overall
Commission budget (as was done with a rates rebate in February 2014), if we did
not consider we had sufficient investment opportunities available to the

Commission to make efficient, effective use of the available funds.

Due to high levels of demand and significant pressure on the Commission budget,
that has not been the case during the 2017-18 financial ye
[...]
7 December meeting,
considered a paper on the presentation of the 2019-20 Commission Budget. IRB
recommended that the Commission consider alternative budget presentations for
2019-20, rather than continuing with the existing presentation.

Y

Pack Page 185




Our aim in presenting a revised model would be to address the concerns around
transparency raised by the Finance Committee, whilst maintaining flexibility and
minimising risk to the Commission budget.

The Commission will review alternative budget presentations in the Spring of
2018. Two of the alternatives to be considered are as follows:

e aring-fenced budget for the Remuneration Board’s determination, set at
100%, with unused amounts being returned to the Welsh Consolidated

Fund via a supplementary budget
e areduced amount, e.g. a 98% budget, set for the funding of the

Remuneration Board’s determination, with a corresponding increase seen

in the Commission’s operational budget.

Assembly Commission
December 2017

Pack Page 186




Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-01-18 P8

mbudsman

Agé%@a?ﬂ MmO

PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES
OMBWDSMON GWASANAETHAU CYHOEDDUS CYMRU

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW)

2"d Supplementary Budget 2017-18

Explanatory Memorandum to the Chair of the Finance Committee

Background

The PSOW'’s 2017-18 budget was included in the Annual Budget Motion required
under Standing Order 20.26 and laid on 20" December 2016. Changes were made
to the budget in the 1%t Supplementary Budget that was laid on 27" June 2017.
The following proposed change to that budget is set out below:

Income

Additional income has been agreed in respect of a seconded member of staff and
will be used to backfill the post. There is no net impact on resource or cash.

2" Supplementary Budget 2017-18 Resource Cash
£000s £000s
Salaries and related costs 15 15
Income -15 -15
Net resource/cash requirement - -

Pack Page 187



Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Pmbudsman

PUBLIC SERVICES 
[...]
rmined
that it will be feasible to include a consideration of costs within a post-implementation
review, we will set this out in the relevant section of the Explanatory Memorandum.

Financial Implications: Any new financial implications will be met from existing
departmental budgets.

Pack Page 222



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 1 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 223



	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017

	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill - 12 December 2017
	2.2 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales - Welsh Government budget 2018-19 - 14 December 2017
	2.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Landfill Disposals Tax Communities Scheme - 13 December 2017
	2.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 15 December 2017
	2.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services - Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - 21 December 2017
	2.6 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Technical note
	3 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 1 (Wales Audit Office)
	Fiscal Devolution in Wales:  An update on preparations  for its implementation
	Contents
	Summary
	Part 1
	The UK and Welsh Governments have agreed a revised fiscal framework...
	The Welsh Government continues to make good progress in developing the legislative framework...
	The governance structure and management arrangements for the fiscal reform agenda...
	The Welsh Government prepared timely forecasts of revenues for the newly devolved taxes...
	The Welsh Government has made good progress to date in developing and implementing...
	The Welsh Government has successfully engaged with tax experts and stakeholders...

	Part 2
	Governance arrangements for the WRAIP have evolved to give greater prominence...
	Following the WRA’s establishment in October 2017,  further work is required...
	The establishment of a working WRA is generally progressing well but...
	While the implementation costs remain within the estimated range...
	Good relationships are being developed between WRA  and external stakeholders

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Methods

	FIN(5)-01-18 P2 Welsh Government response to the report
	Research Brief

	4 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 2 (Welsh Government)
	Research Brief

	6 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Consideration of evidence
	FIN(5)-01-18 P4 Letter from SoS to Chair re Evidence Session.pdf
	FIN(5)-01-18 P4 SoS report gen-ld11330-e

	7 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument
	8 Correspondence from the Assembly Commission
	2017 12 14 SD Letter to FC re Supp Budget (e).pdf
	Supplementary Budget EM 2017-18 FINAL
	content.pdf
	01. Background
	Explanatory memorandum
	Annually Managed Expenditure (AME)
	Budget impact

	02. Budget Ambit


	FIN(5)-01-18 P7 Projected underspend: Remuneration Board’s Determination

	9 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 2nd Supplementary Budget 2017-18
	10 Welsh Government budget 2018-19: Review of new budget process
	11 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Welsh Government response
	FIN(5)-01-18 P10 Letter to Simon Thomas.pdf
	FIN(5)-01-18 P10 Response to Finance Committee report (E)

	12 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 January 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4611 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Richard Harries, Wales Audit Office 

Mike Usher, Wales Audit Office 

Matthew Coe, Wales Audit Office 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Claire McDonald, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Steffan Lewis AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration - Regulation of Registered 

Social Landlords (Wales) Bill - 12 December 2017  

2.2 Letter from the Future Generations Commissioner for Wales - Welsh Government 

budget 2018-19 - 14 December 2017  

2.3 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance - Landfill Disposals Tax 

Communities Scheme - 13 December 2017  

2.4 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education - Additional Learning Needs and 

Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 15 December 2017  

2.5 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services - Public Health 

(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - 21 December 2017  

2.6 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Technical note  

3 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 1 (Wales Audit 

Office)  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Mike Usher, Director and Sector Lead, Health 

and Central Government; Richard Harries, Director, Financial Audit; and Matthew Coe, 

Audit Manager on the preparations for the devolution of fiscal powers to Wales. 



4 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Evidence session 2 (Welsh 

Government)  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance; Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Welsh Treasury; and Claire McDonald, 

Implementation Programme Manager, Welsh Revenue Authority on the preparations for 

the devolution of fiscal powers to Wales. 

4.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide a breakdown of the WRA workforce in 

terms of numbers, types of contracts and diversity. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Devolution of fiscal powers to Wales: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6.2 The Committee noted that the Secretary of State for Wales had declined its invite to 

provide oral evidence on the UK Government’s Third Annual Report on the 

Implementation and Operation of Part 2 (Finance) of the Wales Act 2014. 

7 Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017: Tax Statutory Instrument  

7.1 The Committee considered the Landfill Disposals Tax (Administration) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018 and agreed to report. 

8 Correspondence from the Assembly Commission  

8.1 The Committee noted the Assembly Commission’s supplementary budget request 

and projected underspend in relation to money drawn down to fund the Remuneration 

Board’s determination. 

9 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 2nd Supplementary Budget 

2017-18  

9.1 The Committee noted the Public Services Ombudsman’s supplementary budget 

request. 



10 Welsh Government budget 2018-19: Review of new budget process  

10.1 The Committee reviewed the new process for draft budget scrutiny. 

11 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Welsh 

Government response  

11.1 The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s response. 

12 Regulation of Registered Social Landlords (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 

draft report  

12.1 The Committee agreed the report with minor changes. 


